Bi¯avonoids and 4,20-epoxy-3-phenylcoumarins from the moss
Mnium hornum
p
Elke Brinkmeier, Hans Geiger, Hans Dietmar Zinsmeister *
Fachrichtung Botanik, UniversitaÈt des Saarlandes, Postfach 15 11 50, D-66041 SaarbruÈcken, Germany
Received in revised form 24 June 1998
Abstract
From gametophytes of Mnium hornum have been isolated a sophorotriose ca�eate, three bi¯avonoids, among them the ®rst

by the additional protons of the methoxyl groups.
However, the naming of these 4-methyl ethers posed a
problem, because the numbering system that was used
originally with the trivial names wedelolactone, norwe-
delolactone, as well as coumestan (coined for the
unsubstituted skeleton) had been changed later (Wong,
1975). Derivative names therefore cannot be based on
these trivial names. To avoid any ambiguity and to
bring the numbering in line with other ¯avonoids,
semisystematic names based on 4,2 0-epoxy-3-phenyl-
coumarin will be used in this paper. Thus 4 is 4,2 0-
epoxy-5,7,4 0,5 0-tetrahydroxy-3-phenylcoumarin.
The molecular formula of the main compound (7),
C18H19O7, was deduced from its 1H and 13C NMR
spectra in combination with a low resolution mass
spectrum. A careful analysis of its 1H and 13C NMR
spectra (see Table 3) by means of NOESY as well as
H±C one- and multiple-bond correlation spectra (the
observed correlations are listed on Table 4) led to the
conclusion that 7 is 4,2 0-epoxy-4 0-hydroxy-5,7,5 0-tri-
methoxy-3-phenylcoumarin.
The NMR and MS data of 5 and 6 yield for both
compounds the molecular formulae C17H12O7, which
suggests that they are both dimethyl ethers of 4. A
comparison of the NMR data of 5±7 which are listed
on Table 3 shows that the B-ring signals of all three
compounds are identical, thus one of the methoxyl
groups of 5 and 6 must be in position 5 0 and the
di�erence between 5 and 6 must be whether the second
methoxyl group is at position 5 or 7 of the A-ring.
The NMR data of 7 demonstrate that the chemical
shifts of the 5- and 7-methoxyl protons di�er mark-
edly. On this basis a comparison of the spectra of 5±7
in Table 3 reveals that 5 is 4,2 0-epoxy-4 0,7-dihydroxy-
5,5 0-dimethoxy-3-phenylcoumarin and 6 4,2 0-epoxy-
4 05-dihydroxy-7,5 0-dimethoxy-3-phenylcoumarin. On
Table 3
NMR data of the compounds 4±9
4 5 6 7 8 9
Position H C H C H C H C H H Ca
2 ± 157.7 ± 157.5 ± 157.6 ± 157.4 ± ± ±
3 ± 100.7 ± 101.5 ± 101.6 ± 102.3 ± ± 101.5
4 ± 155.3 ± 158.8 ± 159.2 ± 158.3 ± ± 155.0
5 ± 159.3 ± 156.4 ± 155.2 ± 156.1 ± ± 161.0
6 6.33dm 95.3 6.46dm 95.8 6.44brs 98.1 6.56dm 95.5 6.67dm 6.48s 95.0
7 ± 161.0 ± 161.6 ± 162.3 ± 162.6 ± ± 156.5
8 6.37brs 94.7 6.48dm 95.7 6.58brs 92.9 6.67dm 93.9 6.80dm 6.48s 95.0
9 ± 155.1 ± 155.1 ± 155.5 ± 155.0 ± ± 161.0
10 ± 99.1 ± 96.1 ± 96.7 ± 97.0 ± ± 96.0
1 0 ± 113.8 ± 113.5 ± 113.5 ± 113.3 ± ± 113.5
2 0 ± 144.1 ± 146.4 ± 146.4 ± 146.6 ± ± 144.0
3 0 7.13 98.7 7.17s 98.9 7.22s 99.0 7.17s 98.9 7.56s 7.12 98.5
4 0 ± 148.6 ± 149.3 ± 149.4 ± 149.4 ± ± 148.5
5 0 ± 145.0 ± 146.8 ± 146.8 ± 146.8 ± ± 145.5
6 0 7.21 104.5 7.27s 101.6 7.30s 101.7 7.27s 101.6 7.34s 7.22 104.5
5±OMe ± ± 3.94s 56.2 ± ± 3.96s 56.5 4.01s ± ±
7±OMe ± ± ± ± 3.80s 55.6 3.85s 55.9 3.87s 3.92 56.0
4 0±OMe ± ± ± ± ± ± ± ± 3.86s ± ±
5 0±OMe ± ± 3.885 56.1 3.87s 56.1 3.86s 56.1 3.88s ± ±
a13C-data taken from the H±C correlation spectra, therefore C-2 could not be observed
Table 4
Important NOE and H±C long-range correlations observed in the
NOESY and HMBC spectra of compound 7
H NOE H±C long-range
6 5-OMe C-5, C-7, C-8, C-10
8 7-OMe C-6, C-7, C-9, C-10
3 0 ± C-1 0, C-4 0, C-5 0